
 
Notice of meeting of  

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Levene (Chair), Watt (Vice-Chair), Riches, 

Burton, Semlyen, Potter, Runciman and D'Agorne 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 June 2012 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
this agenda. A list of general personal interests previously 
declared are attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 27 March 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by Tuesday 19 June 2012 at 5.00pm. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
 
 
 



 

4. Introductory Report- Youth Unemployment   (Pages 11 - 20) 
 This report sets out some proposals for the next steps for the 

agreed scrutiny review on Youth Unemployment (16-24 year 
olds). 

Additional background information is attached at Annex A to this 
report for reference. 

 

5. Proposed Scrutiny Topic- E-Planning 
Facilities   

(Pages 21 - 34) 

 This report presents Members with a recently submitted scrutiny 
topic on E-Planning Facilities (Annex A refers).  

The topic was submitted by Councillor Wiseman, who will be at 
today’s meeting to speak to her proposals as to why this should 
be reviewed. 

 

6. Work plan 2012-13 and list of Scrutiny 
Topics proposed at the Scrutiny Work 
Planning Event held on 2 May 2012   

(Pages 35 - 38) 

 Members are asked to receive the Committee’s work plan for 
2012-13 and to note the proposed scrutiny topics arising from the 
scrutiny work plannin
[...]
nd 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



MEETING OF ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest 
 
The following Members declared standing personal interests. 
  
Councillor D’Agorne- Employee of York College 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RICHES (CHAIR), WATT 
(VICE-CHAIR) (EXCEPT MINUTE ITEM 54), 
BURTON, LEVENE, SEMLYEN, HYMAN, 
(EXCEPT MINUTE ITEM 54)D'AGORNE 
AND POTTER(EXCEPT MINUTE ITEMS 50-
52) 

 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests, other than those listed on the standing 
declarations of interests attached to the agenda, that they might 
have had in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared his standing personal non 
prejudicial interest the remit of the Committee as an employee 
of York College. 
 
Councillor Hyman declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 4 (Proposed Scrutiny Topics), in relation to the 
Role of Science City York proposed topic, as a Member of 
Science City York’s Finance Audit Committee. 
 
Councillor Riches also declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 4, in relation to commuting into York for 
jobs, as a frequent user of train services. 
 
No other interests were declared.  
 
 

51. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 13 March 
2012 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



52. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

53. PROPOSED SCRUTINY TOPICS  
 
Members received a report which presented them with 
information on three proposed scrutiny topics. These topics 
were; 
 

• Youth unemployment (how the Council works with 
partners to maximise employment opportunities for young 
people in the city) 

• The role of Science City York in Economic Development 
(more encouragement work to be done to attract people to 
York in order to maintain its status as a Science City) 

• The processes used to bring Section 106 agreements to a 
timely completion. 
 

Youth Unemployment 
 
Officers circulated a briefing note to Members updating them on 
the current facts and figures in relation to youth unemployment 
for 18-24 year olds in York. This note was attached to the 
agenda after the meeting, and the agenda was republished 
online. One of the main conclusions reached by Officers from 
these figures was that youth unemployment was not significantly 
better or worse than it had been in previous years. 
 
Discussion between Members and Officers took place which 
related to comparable figures for those young people who were 
Not In Education or Training (NEET) with those cities that had 
Universities and those who did not. 
 
It was reported that about 45% of young people in York did not 
go to University or leave the city, and that York was a net 
importer for jobs. Officers felt that there needed to be a greater 
awareness amongst young people of job mobility, in that people 
were coming in from outside of the city to work in York.  
 
 
 

Page 6



Some Members felt that a strong perception existed amongst 
young people that as York was a tourist city that only jobs in this 
industry were available. Others felt that there was a lack of work 
placements which would allow young people to form opinions on 
various employment areas, they added that this was particularly 
important given that work experience as part of the school 
curriculum would not be provided in future. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that although there was not a 
statutory requirement on schools to organise work experience 
for students, that they were still subject to ensuring that careers 
guidance was offered at school. 
 
Science City York 
 
Members received a report on the role of Science City York 
(SCY) and its contribution to advising businesses on innovation 
and providing services related to business performance and 
growth. 
 
Discussion between Members and Officers related to the lack of 
awareness of the role of SCY and the services it provided such 
as the Government funded Business Coaching for Growth 
scheme, which delivered targeted support and advice for 
potential high growth companies and businesses who had just 
started up. 
 
Both Members and Officers felt that an accessible feature to 
promote SCY needed to be developed in the centre of the city to 
inform people of employment in science and technological 
companies, such as an event in St Helen’s Square celebrating 
2000 years of science in the city. 
 
Officers informed Members that current work was being carried 
out in schools to promote careers in science, technology, 
engineering and mathematics. 
 
Section 106 Agreements 
 
Members received a briefing from Officers on Section 106 
agreements. It was noted that a Section 106 agreement was a 
formal arrangement attached to planning permission for 
developers to provide funding for certain works such as 
infrastructure, following approval of a development. Members 
were informed that if a development’s planning permission had 

Page 7



expired i.e no development had commenced, that the applicant 
would not be liable to pay associated costs from the Section 106 
agreement. It was also explained that certain developments, 
particularly larger ones, had ‘trigger points’ at various stages of 
the development and only when these points were reached the 
next sum of money was required to be paid. It was noted 
therefore that some Section 106 monitoring cases remained 
open for several years. 
 
Some Members felt that the proposed scrutiny topic should 
focus on enforcement of Section 106 agreements, whilst others 
felt that as this had been done previously, and due to a lack of 
capacity in the Enforcement team, that it should not be done 
again. 
 
Following the three presentations Members discussed which 
scrutiny topics that wished to conduct a review on. Members felt 
that a review should take place on a topic around Youth 
Unemployment. 
 
A number of questions which could be used for prospective 
topics were raised including; 
 

• What are the barriers to the current local labour force 
getting employment in the City, are there barriers to local 
businesses recruiting locally? 

• How do City of York Council facilitate employment 
opportunities for young people? 

• What prevents young people being employed in the care 
sector? 

 
During discussion it was felt that the Committee should 
concentrate on a single topic to conduct a review on, and that 
this should be related to youth employment in the care sector. 
Some Members suggested that was particularly pertinent given 
that there appeared to be a number of vacancies in this area, 
and that perhaps young people were dissuaded from working in 
this area as it was seen as being a feminine career. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the proposed topics on the role of 

Science City York in Economic Development 
and Section 106 agreements be not 
progressed to review. 

 

Page 8



                      (ii) That the Committee conduct a review on 
employment opportunities for young people in 
the care sector with the following question; 

 
 What prevents Young People from going into 

Care Work in the city? 
 
REASON: In order to begin a topic for review to begin in 

the new municipal year 2012/13.  
 
 

54. WORK PLAN 2012  
 
Members considered a report which presented them with the 
Committee’s work plan for 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be noted. 
 
REASON:  To keep the Committee’s work plan up to date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Riches, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   
 
Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

20th June 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 

Introductory Report – Youth Unemployment  

Summary 

1. This report sets out some proposals for the next steps for the agreed 
scrutiny review on Youth Unemployment (16-24 year olds). 

 Background 

2. At a meeting of this Committee held on 27th March 2012 Members 
agreed that the next scrutiny review they would undertake would be 
around youth unemployment with a focus on vacancies within the care 
sector and business administration1. Members tasked officers with the 
preparation of a draft remit for the review and this is set out below for 
Members’ consideration and comment: 

Aim 

With a particular focus on vacancies within the care sector and business 
administration, to look at ways City of York Council can help young 
people to navigate the employment economy. 

Key Objectives 

i. investigate what the barriers are for young people (ages 16-24) getting 
work 

ii. investigate whether all agencies are playing their part in supporting 
young people into work 

 

                                            
1 This was also raised by a Member of this Committee at the Scrutiny Work 
Planning event held on 2nd May. 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



 

3. Additional background information is attached at Annex A to this report 
for reference. At this point in the review it acts as a good refresher as to 
some of the points raised at the last meeting and some additional 
background information. This should be properly considered and form 
part of the evidence received by any Task Group formed, once the 
review has properly commenced. 

Consultation  

4. To date consultation has taken place with key officers as to the feasibility 
of undertaking a scrutiny review on this topic. Further consultees will be 
identified as part of the scoping and timetabling process for this review 
and consulted throughout. 

Next Steps 

5. In order to progress this review Members are asked to: 

• Consider the draft remit at paragraph 2 of this report and make any 
comments/amendments they might have 

• Form a 3 Member Task Group to undertake the work related to this 
review.  

• Give consideration to paragraph 3.1 of Annex A which highlights a York 
Skills Summit that will take place on July 9th. It is recommended by the 
Learning City York Partnership Manager that a Member of the Task 
Group attends this and reports back as part of this review. 

Options  

6. Members can choose to: 

• Set up a Task Group to undertake this review 

• Undertake the review as a whole Committee 

There are no other specific options, however Members are asked to give 
consideration to the bullet points set out in paragraph 5 of this report. 

Analysis 
 

7. Forming a small Task Group to undertake the majority of the review work 
is generally agreed to be a more flexible and speedy approach for 
undertaking a scrutiny review. It allows Members to work outside of the 

Page 12



 

formal committee structure; however any Task Group formed would need 
to report progress to this Committee at their formal meetings. 

8. At the first meeting of any Task Group set up Members are advised to 
scope and timetable the review in order that they have a clear 
understanding of what will happen when, who they will consult and what 
information they would like to receive. 

Council Plan 
 

9. This scrutiny review is directly linked to the ‘Create Jobs and Grow the 
Economy’ priority of the Council Plan 2011-15. The aim of this priority is 
for all of the City’s residents to enjoy the opportunity to achieve their 
potential within York’s economy. A strong and growing economy will 
provide new job opportunities and the ability for residents to achieve a 
high quality of life for themselves and their families. 

 Implications 

10. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal or other implications 
associated with the recommendations within this report. However, as the 
review progresses implications may arise and these will be addressed in 
future reports. 

Risk Management 
 

11. There are no risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 
However risks may occur should any review take place and these will be 
reported as and when they arise. 

 Recommendations 

12.  Members are asked to consider the information contained in this report 
and are recommended to form a 3 Member Task Group to undertake the 
review work. 

13. In addition to this Members are asked to give consideration to: 

• The draft remit set out at paragraph 2 of this report and make any 
amendments they may wish to make. 

• A member of any Task Group formed attending the York Skills Summit 
on 9th July 

Reason: In order to progress this review 

Page 13



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
Report 
Approved 

ü 
Date 11.06.2012 

 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A Background information   

Page 14



Annex A - Key Statistics and Trends 
 Feb 2010 Feb 2011 Feb 2012 Trend 
Job Seekers 
Allowance 
Claimants 
No. and % of 
Working Age 
Population(16-64) 

 
 
4,134 
 
3.0% 

 
 
3,655 
 
2.6% 

 
 
3,682 
 
2.7% 

 
 
Stable 
(43% unemployed for less than 13 weeks) 

JSA Claimants 
 
No. and % of 
Working Age 
Population 
(18-24) 

1,200 
 
4.1% 

1,005 
 
3.4% 

1,025 
 
3.5% 
 
(28% of all 
JSA) 

Slight increase 
[...]
ing City York, 
includes focus on connecting people to jobs and opportunities (would 
welcome a Scrutiny Committee member to attend) 
 

• Connecting People to Jobs & Opportunities Group (Adults 19+) – 
facilitated by Learning City, quarterly meeting dates to be set 
 

• Employer research into barriers to recruiting young people and 
knowledge about duties under the Raising Participation Age legislation – 
survey monkey being circulated to employer networks mid-June; results & 
analysis will be available end August / beginning September; 
 

3.2 Areas for Further Discussion & scrutiny: 
• Success of recruitment to CYC Business Admin Apprenticeships  
• Is there any further capacity within LA to offer work placements for 

unemployed 18- 24 year olds  
• Support development of Sector Based Work Academy for Care Sector – to 

provide opportunities for young people to gain training, work experience and 
interview practice  

• Request update report from Job Centre Plus and Work Programme Partners 
re: support for 18-24 year olds  

• Consider other local procurement opportunities to influence ‘recruit local’  
 

Julia Massey | Learning City York | Partnership Manager | City of York Council 
| June 2012 

Page 20



 

 

  
 

   
 
Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

20th June 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 

Proposed Scrutiny Topic – E-Planning Facilities 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members with a recently submitted scrutiny topic on 
E-Planning Facilities (Annex A refers). The topic was submitted by 
Councillor Wiseman, who will be at today’s meeting to speak to her 
proposals as to why this should be reviewed. 

 Background 

2. At a scrutiny work planning event held on 2nd May 2012 Members of the 
Council met to discuss and put forward ideas for potential scrutiny topics 
for the forthcoming municipal year. Amongst those put forward was an 
idea for a topic around E-Planning Facilities. 

3. At the 
[...]
of the Economic 
and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

9. On initial assessment, the proposed topic looks to be very focused 
around a single problem being experienced. This could easily lend itself 
to a short ‘one hit’ innovative approach to undertaking a scrutiny review. 
With this in mind, if Members do choose to progress this to review, 
officers would recommend a short 2 hour planning session to scope and 
timetable the review (this would look at the when, who and how of the 
review). This would be followed by a one day or half day ‘event’ when the 
actual review was undertaken.  

10. One proposed structure for a single day review could be to spend the 
first third of the day receiving evidence from consultees, the second third 
analysing the evidence received and the final third formulating the 
recommendations and outcomes arising.  

11. The findings would then need to be collated and presented to the full 
Committee for their approval before being forwarded to Cabinet or the 
appropriate Committee for their consideration. 

 

Page 22



 

Council Plan 
 

12. E-Planning Facilities are, amongst others, used by Members of the 
Public and Parish Councils. The Building Strong Communities priority in 
the Council Plan has a commitment to Community Engagement stating 
that ‘we will introduce new ways for residents to interact with the council 
using new technologies and  improving  communications’ 

 Implications 

13. There are no known financial, legal or HR implications arising from the 
recommendations set out in this report. However, should Members 
choose to progress this topic to review implications may arise. These will 
be addressed as part of the review and detailed in future reports. 

Risk Management 
 

14. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this 
report. However, if the transition to e-consultation were to proceed 
without the implementation of the measures currently being undertaken 
to address upl
[...]
ised and discussions to raise 
awareness of the move to electronic working were first held several 
years ago.  The relocation to West offices in approximately six months 
means that this has become more imperative. 

Page 32



Annex B 

 

Given the recent issues with uploading documentation to and viewing 
from the Public Access system, the migration to e consultation for PCs 
and PPs is not now envisaged until September/October. In the 
meantime work will continue to ensure that PCs and PPs are supported 
in making provision to accept e-consultations. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2012/2013 
 

 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
20th June 2012 1. Introductory Report – Youth Unemployment (with focus on Vacant Posts in Care Sector 

and Business Administration) (First Scrutiny Review) 
2. Proposed Scrutiny Topic on E-Planning Facilities (Short Scrutiny Review) 
3. Workplan for 2012-13 & List of Scrutiny Topics Proposed at the Scrutiny Work Planning 
Event held on 2nd May 2012 

24th July 2012 1. Year End CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Attendance of the Leader 
3. First Scrutiny Review Written Update (Youth Unemployment) 
4. Update on Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPS) 
5. Potential Report on Outcomes of Short Scrutiny Review (E-planning Facilities) 
6. Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the Privately Rented Sector – Update Report 
7. Workplan for 2012-13 and Briefing notes on Proposed Scrutiny Topics from the Scrutiny 
Work Planning Event held on 2nd May 2012 

25th September 2012 1. First Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the Newgate Market 
Scrutiny Review 

3. Update on the implementation of recommendations arising from the Water End 
Councillor Call for Action 

4. Interim Report on the Reducing the Carbon Footprint in the Privately Rented Sector 
Scrutiny 
[...]
A - Youth Unemployment in York - June 2012

	5 Proposed Scrutiny Topic- E-Planning Facilities
	Annex A - Scrutiny Topic - E-Planning Facilities
	Annex B - Briefing Note for 20 6 12

	6 Work plan 2012-13 and list of Scrutiny Topics proposed at the Scrutiny Work Planning Event held on 2 May 2012
	List of Potential Scrutiny Topics




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 JUNE 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LEVENE (CHAIR), WATT 
(VICE-CHAIR), RICHES, SEMLYEN, 
MCILVEEN (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR BURTON), HODGSON 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
POTTER), RUNCIMAN AND TAYLOR 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
D'AGORNE) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR WISEMAN 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked at this point in the meeting to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests, other than those listed on the 
standing declarations of interests attached to the agenda, that 
they might have had. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 March 
2012 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Keith Marquis, a representative of Strensall with Towthorpe 
Parish Council, spoke regarding Agenda Item 5 (Proposed 
Scrutiny Topic-E-Planning Facilities).  
 



He spoke about how the Parish Council supported the Council’s 
scheme towards putting all planning documents online, and due 
to this had purchased a laptop and projector and had created an 
electronic record of applications in their area.  
 
However, it was noted that access problems on to the Planning 
Portal website had been encountered in February 2012. This 
had led to information being inaccessible and meant that 
Officers had a significant backlog of documentation to upload 
after this date. He was advised by Officers that the backlog had 
recently been cleared, but in his view had found that this was 
not the case. He added that in his experience, revised drawings 
and plans from applicants often had been uploaded on to the 
website after a decision notice had been produced. He informed 
Members that often the Parish Council were alerted to these 
documents only when the decision notices referred to them. 
Finally, he spoke about how he had been informed that there 
was a current delay of 3 months, which he felt affected Parish 
Councils as well as Planning Officers who were not able to 
access the information. 
 
 

4. INTRODUCTORY REPORT- YOUTH UNEMPLOYMENT  
 
Members received an introductory report on Youth 
Unemployment. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the scrutiny review had 
decided to focus on vacancies in the care and business 
administration sector in the city, because this was where a large 
number of vacancies currently existed. They also added that 
there was a demand for these places to be filled. 
 
An Officer who was responsible for working on the Council’s 
Apprenticeship Scheme, with a particular responsibility for those 
in 16-18 year old age group, attended the meeting. 
 
He suggested that the Committee could look at how young 
people could navigate the labour market. He felt that the young 
people in the city knew what jobs existed, but support that they 
might receive needed to direct them more clearly to the jobs. He 
also added that the support offered to young people needed to 
explain that some vacancies were not available in the city, and 
that they might have to travel to attain more preferable 
employment. 



Further to this he reported that there had been high demand for 
apprenticeships in hands on areas such as Park Rangers and 
working in cafés, but that it was more beneficial for young 
people to have a realistic view of the current employment 
situation. 
 
Discussion between Officers and Members took place which 
concerned what questions the review might seek to focus on. 
One Member suggested that the Committee could ask 
employment agencies if gaps and overlaps in provision existed 
in the care and business administration sectors, and to decide 
following the receipt of this information if  gaps and overlaps 
were particularly significant. 
 
Officers also pointed out that for those aged over 18 there were  
multiple funding schemes along with agencies and contractors 
responsible for their distribution. They suggested that perhaps 
the Committee could look at whether the contractors were 
working effectively together. 
 
Other Members felt that a motivation problem existed and that 
current training gave young people the chance to go to 
interviews, but did not train them on how to successfully 
complete an interview. 
 
Members decided that they wished to proceed with the review 
through a Task Group. They agreed that the Task Group 
membership be comprised of Councillors D’Agorne, Riches and 
Semlyen. It was also agreed that one of these Members would 
attend the Skills Summit on the 9th July, as a representative of 
the Task Group. 
 
Members also considered the draft remit set out in paragraph 2 
of the report. A third bullet point was added to the key objectives 
section of the remit as follows: 
 
• To investigate whether there are any gaps and/or overlaps in 

provision and if so make recommendation to address them. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the topic be progressed to review 
and that a Task Group be formed in 
order to examine this. 

 



(iii) That Councillors D’Agorne, Riches and 
Semlyen be appointed to make up the 
Task Group. 

 
(iv) That the draft remit for the review as set 

out in Paragraph 2 of the Officer’s report 
be agreed with the addition of a third 
bullet point in the key objectives section 
as set out in the minute above. 

 
(v) That a member of the Task Group attend 

the York Skills Summit on 9th July 2012. 
 

REASON:  In order to progress the review. 
 
 

5. PROPOSED SCRUTINY TOPIC- E-PLANNING FACILITIES  
 
Members received a report which presented them with 
information on E-Planning Facilities. 
 
Councillor Wiseman attended the meeting as the Member who 
had submitted the topic for review. She explained to Members 
her reasons for why she felt the topic was important namely 
that; 
 

• Although some Parish Councils could use internet access 
for some it, caused upheaval. 

• Planning applications could often be more contentious in 
villages and were made more so if residents could not 
have access to plans. 

• That perhaps the Council could set a charge for paper 
copies of Officers and Developers plans, in order for those 
without the Internet or access to a computer to be able to 
examine them. 

 
In response to comments raised by Keith Marquis and 
Councillor Wiseman, Officers informed the Committee that in 
their opinion, E-Planning was work in progress. They added that 
those involved in planning had been informed about how major 
applications would continue to be sent out on paper from June, 
but that smaller applications would only be available 
electronically. They suggested that if Members wished, they 
would inform Parish Councils and interested parties that these 
changes would not be made until October 2012. 



It was noted that some Parish Councils did not have equipment 
to access plans online, and that one model did not suit all.  
 
However, Members were informed that steps were being taken 
to improve access, such as encouraging developers to produce 
smaller plans so that they were easier to view online and be 
printed if necessary. 
 
Some Members raised a number of concerns such as; 
 

• Logistical problems, i.e. that some public libraries could 
not provide space for large plans to be accessed. 

• That some residents and Parish Councillors who wished 
to see the plans were not happy using IT. 

• That most people were in favour of E-Planning but needed 
further support such as training and help understanding 
how the system worked. 

• Where would the equipment needed by Parish Councils to 
view applications be stored? 

 
Further to these comments, it was also noted that Parish 
Council budgets were in the process of being set, and would be 
finalised in November. If equipment, such as laptops and 
projectors needed to be purchased then time was of the 
essence and should be taken into consideration if it was 
decided to progress the proposed scrutiny topic to review.  
 
In response to comments raised by Members, Officers provided 
more detail to the Committee about the problems that had been 
encountered earlier in the year. Members were informed that 
delays had taken place due to a number of factors such as; an 
unexpected increase in planning applications, and a restructure 
which had led to reductions in the numbers of staff, in particular 
those who had inputted this information on to the Planning 
Portal website. 
 
It was reported that a number of Council staff had been 
redeployed and a person would be appointed specifically to deal 
with the backlog of planning documents. Members were also 
informed that Council Officers had worked extremely hard to 
clear delays that had affected applications, and had put forward 
suggestions as to how the process of dealing with planning 
applications could be improved. 
 



Some Members felt that a scrutiny review did not need to take 
place, as they felt that some Parish Councils did not want to 
have to pay for the additional equipment that would be needed 
in order to view planning applications online. They also 
suggested it could be advantageous for Officers to be prompted, 
in order to speed up performance. 
 
Members felt that a review into E-Planning Facilities was 
important, in particular examination into how processes were 
happening. Additionally, it was felt that Members could help 
form proposals on how the e-planning facility could be 
improved. They agreed to establish a Task Group of three 
Members to investigate this further. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a Task Group be formed to 
investigate the topic. 

 
(iii) That the membership of the Task Group 

be comprised of Councillors Levene, 
Runciman and Watt. 

 
 

REASON:  In order to progress the review    
 
 

6. WORK PLAN 2012-13 AND LIST OF SCRUTINY TOPICS 
PROPOSED AT THE SCRUTINY WORK PLANNING EVENT 
HELD ON 2 MAY 2012  
 
Members considered a report which presented them with the 
Committee’s work plan for 2012-13. Attached to the report was 
a list of Scrutiny topics, that were proposed at a Scrutiny Work 
Planning Event held on 2 May 2012.  
 
Discussion took place between Members about receiving 
Finance and Performance Monitoring Reports at future 
meetings. The Chair felt that it would be useful to have these 
reports on future agendas but that it would be particularly 
beneficial for Officers and Members, if questions about the 
reports were submitted prior to the meeting so that Officers 
could come prepared with answers.  
 



The Scrutiny Officer explained that the reports had originally 
been included in the agenda, in order for Members to identify 
areas which they might want to review. Members agreed that 
they would like to continue to receive these reports. 
 
In relation to the list of Scrutiny Topics attached to the report, it 
was reported that briefing notes on all topics listed would be 
received by the Committee at their next meeting (except for the 
topic on Science City York as the Committee had already 
received a briefing on this). 
 
Councillor Watt suggested that another topic on post 
development adoption procedure be added to the list. The 
Committee agreed that it would be beneficial to also have a 
briefing note on this topic at their next meeting.  
 
The Chair suggested that a December meeting be added into 
the work plan in order to review the Committee’s workplan for 
the latter part of the municipal year. Members also agreed to 
change the time of their next meeting in July from 4.30 pm to 
5.30pm. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the work plan be noted. 
 

(ii) That the start time of the Committee’s 
July meeting be changed from 5.30 pm 
to 4.30 pm. 

 
(iii) That the Committee continue to receive 

Financial Quarter Monitoring Reports, 
and that Members try to submit 
questions relating to these to Officers 
prior to the meeting. 

 
(vii) That a briefing note on a potential 

scrutiny topic relating to the Post 
Development Adoption Procedure be 
added to the list of topics to be 
considered by the Committee at their 
next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: To keep the Committee’s work plan up to 

date. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


